

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 22-0473

LIME LOUNGE, LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA,  
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court,  
The Honorable Dustria A. Relph

**Brief for Appellant**

Cornelius S. Qualley  
George Qualley IV  
Qualley Law, P.L.C.  
P.O. Box 41718  
Des Moines, Iowa 50311  
E-Mail: [c@qualleylaw.com](mailto:c@qualleylaw.com)  
Phone: (515) 974-5658  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	5
Routing Statement .....	7
Statement of the Case .....	8
Statement of the Facts .....	10
Argument.....	15
A. Preservation of Issues For Appellate Review.....	15
B. Standard of Review .....	15
C. Argument.....	16
I. Iowa Grocery Industry Ass'n v. City of Des Moines is Controlling Case Law in the Instant Case.....	16
II. Des Moines Municipal Code §134-954 is Preempted by Iowa Code Chapter 123.....	24
(1) The Ordinance requires obtaining a permit for the sale of alcoholic liquor, wine or beer, which is in direct violation of the Act. ....	26
(2) The Ordinance requires an additional permit fee retained by the City which is in direct violation of the Act. ....	28
(3) The Ordinance imposes arbitrary and capricious conditions which violate the Act and the Equal Protection clause of the Iowa and US Constitutions.....	31
(4) The Ordinance usurps the police power reserved by the state in the Act. ....	39
(5) The Ordinance violates the enforcement and appeal procedure in the Act, and illegally exercises power reserved for the State.....	42
(6) The Ordinance constitutes illegal spot zoning.....	47
III. Failure to Grant Lime Lounge a Permanent Injunction (and Revocation of the Temporary Injunction) Was Clear Error.....	49
Conclusion.....	53
Request for Oral Argument .....	54

Certificate of Costs.....	55
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements .....	56
Certificate of Service.....	57

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

*Iowa Grocery Industry Ass'n v. City of Des Moines*  
712 N.W.2d 675 (2006).....*passim*

*Little v. Winborn*  
518 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa, 1994).....47

*Perkins v. Bd. of Supervisors*  
636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa, 2001).....47, 48

*Sioux City Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Sioux City*  
495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa, 1993).....26

### Statutes

Des Moines Municipal Code §134-954 .....*passim*

Des Moines Municipal Code §42-258(e)(5) .....36

Iowa Code §§17.10 - 17A.20 .....42

Iowa Code §123 .....*passim*

Iowa Code §123.1 .....*passim*

Iowa Code §123.3(26).....40, 41, 44

Iowa Code §123.30 .....32, 43

Iowa Code §123.32 .....*passim*

Iowa Code §123.36 .....8, 10, 29

Iowa Code §123.37 .....8, 18, 27, 29

Iowa Code §123.39 .....17, 37, 39, 42

Iowa Code §123.124 .....32

Iowa Code §123.39 .....17, 37, 39, 42

Iowa Code §123.143 .....29

Iowa Code §123.173 .....32

Iowa Code §185 .....42

Iowa Code §362.2(16).....39, 40

Iowa Code §364.6 .....18

Iowa Code §414 .....15, 41

Iowa Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 38A.....25, 26

Iowa Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 6.....25, 31, 39
